## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 13-2009**

A BY - LAW TO EXECUTE LEASE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND ONTARIO REALTY CORPORATION REGARDING COURT ROOM FACILITIES WITHIN THE TOWN OF RED LAKE AND THE CITY OF KENORA TO BE USED FOR PROVINCIAL OFFENCES COURT

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute a License Extension and Amending Lease Agreements with the Ontario Realty Corporation for Court Room facilities to carry on the business of the Provincial Offences Act administration within the Town of Red Lake and the City of Kenora;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Lease Agreements with the Ontario Realty Corporation for the use of Court Room space for Provincial Offences Court held in the Town of Red Lake and the City of Kenora, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the license agreements attached to this By-law, and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. THAT** these agreements be in effect from January 1, 2009 until the expiration of December 31, 2013.
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 17TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

READ FOR A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 17TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Leonard P. Compton	AYOF
CITY C	LERK